
 

Bromsgrove District Council 

Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 

2024/25 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Bromsgrove District Council – Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/25 

2 

 

 

Contents 

Introduction 

Section 106 (S106) Obligations 
 

• S106 Contributions Summary 

• S106 Contributions to be received under planning obligations entered into between 1 April 
2024 and 31 March 2025 

• S106 Contributions received in 2024/25 

• S106 Contributions spent in 2024/25 

• S106 Contributions secured in 2024/25 

• S106 Contributions secured between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 (not yet received) 

• S106 Contributions received between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 (unspent) 

 

 Appendix 1: How the IFS meets the requirements of the Regulations 

 



Bromsgrove District Council – Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/25 

3 

 

 

Introduction 
 

Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are now required to produce an annual Infrastructure Funding 

Statement (IFS) in conformity with The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) 

(No.2) Regulations 2019 (No.1103)1, which came into force on 1 September 2019 (the Regs). 

 
Part 10A (Reporting and monitoring on CIL and planning obligations) of the Regs sets out details 

about planning obligation receipts and anticipated expenditure. This is to provide clarity and 

transparency to local communities and developers on the infrastructure and expenditure in relation 

to planned development. 

 
Bromsgrove District Council is not a CIL charging authority, therefore this report provides a summary 

of financial contributions the Council has secured through S106 agreements from new developments 

for off-site infrastructure works and affordable housing. 

 
Schedule 2 of the Regs refers to the reporting of details relating to any funding or provision of 

infrastructure which is to be provided through a highway agreement under Section 278 (S278) of the 

Highways Act 1980, which was entered into during the reported year. Bromsgrove District Council is 

not a Local Highway Authority, therefore all S278 agreements for Bromsgrove District should be 

reported by Worcestershire County Council (WCC) as the appropriate Local Highway Authority. 

 
The information included in the report will be updated annually and published on the Council’s 

website. This will ensure the most up to date information on the amount of developer contributions 

received from new developments in addition to information on where these monies have been 

spent is readily available to members of the public and other interested parties. 

 
This IFS covers the monitoring year 2024/25 (1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/contents/made 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/contents/made
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Section 106 Obligations 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to 

seek both physical on-site obligations and off-site financial contributions, when it is considered that 

a development will have negative impacts that cannot be dealt with through conditions in the 

planning permission. This includes the payment of monies towards infrastructure or securing 

affordable housing. Collectively, these are known as planning obligations and may take the form of a 

Section 106 (S106) agreement between a developer/landowner, the Council and possibly other 

parties, or alternatively, a unilateral undertaking providing a legal commitment by the developer 

alone. 

 
Obligations form part of a planning permission, but are only used when planning conditions are 

unsuitable, because of their complexity and the delay they can add to the planning process. Since 

2010 it has been a legal requirement that that planning obligations may only constitute a reason for 

granting planning permission for the development if the obligation is: 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

(b) directly related to the development; and 

(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
The Council generally negotiates S106 contributions for the following: 

• Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 

• Affordable Housing 

• Waste & Recycling 

• Healthcare 

• Education 

• Highways & Transport 

• Community Facilities 

• Financial Contributions Monitoring Fee 

 
Affordable housing contributions are generally provided on-site unless it is not practical do so, 

whereby an off-site financial contribution will be sought. Off-site financial contributions are reported 

in this IFS, however on-site affordable housing provision will be reported in the annual Housing Land 

Availability document, which can be found on the Council’s website at: 

https://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/council/policy-and-strategy/planning-policies-and-other-planning- 

information/monitoring-documents.aspx 
 

S106 contributions for Education or Highways & Transport infrastructure are included in S106 

agreements drawn up as part of the planning process, however these funds are paid directly to 

Worcestershire County Council, as Education and Highway Authority and do not form part of this 

document. 

 
The Regs now allow LPAs to charge a Monitoring Fee through S106 obligations, to cover the cost of 

the monitoring and reporting on delivery of that S106 obligation as described above. Monitoring 

Fees can be used to monitor and report on any type of planning obligation, for the lifetime of that 

obligation. However, Monitoring Fees should not be sought retrospectively for historic agreements. 

https://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/council/policy-and-strategy/planning-policies-and-other-planning-information/monitoring-documents.aspx
https://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/council/policy-and-strategy/planning-policies-and-other-planning-information/monitoring-documents.aspx
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The Council approved the introduction of a Legal Obligation Monitoring Fee at a meeting of Full 

Council on 25 September 2019.  

Monitoring Fees are amended from time to time and currently are charged as follows. 

 

Monitoring fees  

Trigger  Fee   
  

    

Obligations: District Council Recipient:    

All contributions (financial or non-monetary) per Obligation £383.10 

Pre-commencement per Obligation £133.40 

Other (phased payments) per trigger point £198.30 

Other (eg. occupation restrictions or removal of Permitted Development Rights) 
per trigger point 

£159.10 

Obligations: Another Signatory Recipient:    

All contributions (financial or non-monetary) per Obligation £231.40 

Pre-commencement per Obligation £80.80 

Other (phased payments) per trigger point £118.80 

Obligations: Complex major Sites:    

Ongoing monitoring of complex major sites £527.60 
per year 

Monitoring fees are subject to revisions 
 

  
This document records all S106 contributions secured, received, and spent 1 April 2024-31 March 
2025. The figures recorded in this document represent the most accurate figures at the time of 
reporting and can be subject to change. 
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S106 Contributions Summary 

The tables below summarise the S106 contributions that have been secured, received and spent 

between1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025. The following pages give further details of these. 
 

S106 Contributions to be received under planning obligations entered into between 1 April 2024 
and 31 March 2025 
 
MONETARY: 

 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
entered into (£) 

Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 91,559.00 

Waste & Recycling 6,693.50 

Financial Contributions Monitoring Fee 4,018.14 

 
Total (£) 

 
102,270.64 

 

NON-MONETARY: 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
entered into (£) 

Non-monetary - Affordable Housing 
Contribution 

48 

 
Total (non-monetary) 

48 

 

 

TO BE FORWARDED/PAYABLE TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS: 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
entered into (£) 

Healthcare (for onward payment) 31,320.08 
 
Total 

 
31,320.08 

 

 

 

S106 Contributions received between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 
contributions 
received (£) 

Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 157,790.58 

Financial contribution monitoring fee 2,245.24 
Miscellaneous 51,529.24 

 
Total 

 
211,565.06 
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S106 Contributions received between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 to be forwarded/payable to 
other organisations 
 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 
contributions 
received (£) 

Healthcare (forward to healthcare provider) 74,892.50 

 
Total 

 
74,892.50 

 
 

 

S106 Contributions spent between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 
contributions 

spent (£) 
Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 65,000.00 

Financial Contributions Monitoring Fee  2,164.89 

Healthcare (Forwarded to healthcare provider) 348,407.16 

 
Total 

 
415,572.05 

Total affordable housing 14 

 
 
 
S106 Contributions secured between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 (not yet received) 

 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
secured (£) 

Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 51,559.00 

Waste & Recycling 3,200.00 

Healthcare (forward to healthcare provider) 12,391.08 

Financial Contributions Monitoring Fee 2,173.90 

 
Total 

 
69,323.98 

 
 
 

S106 Contributions secured between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 (not yet received) 
 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
not spent (£) 

Healthcare £4,146.00  

 
Total) 

 
£4,146.00  
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S106 Contributions received between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 (unspent) 

 

Infrastructure Type S106 contributions 
not spent (£) 

Open Space, Play Areas and Sports Facilities 23,279.00 

Miscellaneous 10,000.00  

Healthcare 199.20 

 
Total 

 
23,478.20 
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S106 Contributions to be received under planning obligations entered into 
2024/25 

 

The tables below identify the relevant planning applications for which contributions are to be received 
under s106 Obligations entered into: 
 

Open Space, 
Play Areas & 
Sports 

Facilities 

 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions  
(£) 

19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel 40,000.00 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 51,559.00 

Total (maintenance) 91,559.00 

 

 

Waste & 
Recycling 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions (£) 

19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel 3,493.50 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 3,200 

Total 6,693.50 

 

Healthcare 

For onward 
payment to 
health service 
providers 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

 19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel (Worcestershire Acute NHS 
Trust) 
 

31,223.28  

19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel (ICB) 18,929.00 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club (Worcestershire Acute NHS 
Trust) 
 

2,791.08 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club (ICB) 9,600 

Total 31,320.08 

 

Non-
monetary: 
Affordable 
housing 

Planning Application Details S106 
Contribution(
units)   

23/00993/REM Whitford Road 48 

Total 48 

 

 

Financial 
Contributions 
Monitoring 
Fee 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 2,173.9 

24/00110/FUL 80 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove 
 

228.34 

19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel 1,615.90 

Total 4,018.14 
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S106 Contributions received in 2024/25 

The tables below identify the relevant planning applications which have secured S106 contributions 

and the financial contributions that were received by the Council during the 2024/25 monitoring 

period. 
 
 

 Planning Application Details S106 
  contributions 

Open 
Space, Play 

Areas & 
Sports 

Facilities 
 

 received (£) 

21/00778/FUL + (21/01666/S73) Longbridge, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett   
  
Comprising: 
•  POS facilities (£123,978.31 to be forwarded to BCC) 
  
•  enhancements of Cofton Hackett locality (£33,812.27)  

157,790.58 
 

 Total 157,790.58 
 

 

 

 

 
 
Miscellaneous 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
received (£) 

16/1132 Whitford Road - Scout & Guide Contribution 26,433.92 

14/0408 Algoa House – Car Park Enhancement Contribution 2,281.37 

14/0408 Algoa House –Community Facilities Contribution 22,813.95 

Total 51,529.24 
 
 

 

 
Financial 
Contributions 
Monitoring 
fee 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
secured (£) 

24/00110/FUL 80 Worcester Road, Bromsgrove 228.34 

19/00615/OUT Foxlydiate Hotel 1,615.90 

22/01146/FUL Prince Of Wales High Street Solihull 401.00 

Total 2,245.24 
 

 
 
 

Healthcare 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
received (£) 

21/00778/FUL (Longbridge) Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett  
Integrated care Board: Enhanced medical facilities  (New Road 
Surgery / Cornhill Surgery)   
 

50792.26 

21/00778/FUL (Longbridge) Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett  
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NH trust – towards acute and 
planned healthcare services 
 

26100.24 
 

Total 74,892.50 
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S106 Contributions spent in 2024/25 
 

 

 
Open 

Space, Play 
Areas & 
Sports 
Pitches 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

20/01392/FUL open space  – new road play area   35,000.00 
19/01037/FUL 20/01274/FUL former Burcot Garden Centre Lickey 
End area enhancement   

30,000.00 

Total 65,000.00 
 
 
 

 
 

Healthcare 

Forwarded 
to 
healthcare 
provider 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

21/00778/FUL (Longbridge) Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett  
Integrated care Board: Enhanced medical facilities  (New Road 
Surgery / Cornhill Surgery)   
 

50792.26 

21/00778/FUL (Longbridge) Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett  
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS trust – towards acute and 
planned healthcare services 
 

26100.24 
 

21/01046/FUL North of Perryfields - Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust – towards acute and planned healthcare 
services 
 

39,809.91 

19/01610/FUL Former Council House, Burcot Lane - 
HEREFORDS & WORCS ICB 

27,761.00 

20/01392/FUL The Hallsl Nursing Home, Old Station Road - 
HEREFORDS & WORCS ICB 

4,838.81 

21/01046/FUL North of Perryfields - HEREFORDS & WORCS ICB 23,224.24 

14/0408 Algoa House - Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust – towards acute and planned healthcare services 
 

10,698.02 

19/00592/FUL – Blue Bird - S BLACK COUNTRY INTEGRATED 
CARE BOARD 

165,182.68 

Total 348,407.16 
 

 

 

 

On-site 
Affordable 

Housing 
provision 

Planning Application Details S106 
contribution 
(units) 

14/0408 Algoa House 4 

 
16/0335 – Land at Perryfields 

 
10 

Total 14 
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Monitoring 
fee 

 

 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

21/00778/FUL (Longbridge) Groveley Lane, Cofton Hackett  
Year 3 of 5 

282.00 

19/0977/HYB Salters Lane, Weights Lane, Brockhill Lane 375.00 

21/01046/FUL North of Perryfields (2 of 5) 301.79 

20/01392/FUL The Halls Nursing Home (year 3) 70.50 

19/01037/FUL Former Burcot Garden Centre (year 2 of 10) 189.50 

19/00592/FUL Blue Bird (1 of 10) 327.10 

14/0408 Algoa House (2 of 5) 619.00 

Total 2,164.89 

 

S106 Contributions secured in 2024/25 

The following tables detail the contributions secured during the 2024/25 monitoring year that have 

not yet been received or spent. 
 

 

 
Waste & 
Recycling  

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
secured (£) 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 3,200 

Total 3,200 
 

 
Monitoring 
fee 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
secured (£) 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 2,173.9 

Total 2,173.9 

 

 

 
Open space 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
secured (£) 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club 51,559 

Total 51,559 

 

 

 
Health  

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
secured (£) 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club (Worcestershire Acute NHS 
Trust) 
 

2,791.08 

23/00922/FUL Rubery Social Club (ICB) 9,600.00 

Total 12,391.08 
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S106 Contributions secured between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 (not yet 

received)  
 

 
  

  
Healthcare  

Planning Application Details  S106  
contributions  
secured (£)  

19/01037: Former Burcot Gardens  £4,146.00  

Total  £4,146.00  

 

 

 

S106 Contributions received between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2025 

(unspent) 
  

  

Open 
Space, Play 

Areas & 
Sports 
Pitches 

Planning Application Details S106 
contributions 
(£) 

20/01392/FUL The Hall Nursing Home 1950.00 

19/01037/FUL 20/01274/FUL former Burcot Garden Centre  7955.00 
21/01046/FUL North of Perryfields  13,374.00 

Total 23,279.00 
 

  
  
  

Healthcare  

Planning Application Details  S106  
contributions 
received (£)  

14/0629: Land off Kidderminster Road, Hagley  199.20 

Total  199.20 

  

  
  
  
 Misc. 
Receipts  

Planning Application Details  S106  
contributions 
received (£)  

10/953: Land at former Wagon Works, St Godwalds Road  
Air quality mitigation  

10,000.00 

Total  10,000.00  
 
 

 

 
 

 



Bromsgrove District Council – Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2024/25 

14 

 

 

Appendix 1: How the IFS meets the requirements of the Regulations2 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No.2) Regulations 
2019 (No.1103) 

 
Part 10A 

 
Reporting and monitoring on CIL and Planning obligations 

 
Annual infrastructure funding statements 

 
121A (1) (c) a report about planning obligations, in relation to the reported year, which includes the 
matters specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 and may include the matters specified in paragraph 4 
of that Schedule (“section 106 report”). 

 

Schedule 2: Page 

3.The matters to be included in the section 106 report for each reported year are— 
(a) the total amount of money to be provided under any planning obligations which 
were entered into during the reported year; 

 
6 

(b) the total amount of money under any planning obligations which was received 
during the reported year; 

7 

(i) ©the total amount of money under any planning obligations which was 
received 

before the reported year which has not been allocated by the authority; 

NA 

(e) summary details of any non-monetary contributions to be provided under 
planning obligations which were entered into during the reported year, including 
details of— 

(i) in relation to affordable housing, the total number of units which will be 
provided; 

 
 

6 
 

(ii) in relation to educational facilities, the number of school places for pupils 
which will be provided, and the category of school at which they will be 
provided; 

 
N/A 

(e) the total amount of money (received under any planning obligations) which was 
allocated but not spent during the reported year for funding infrastructure; 

8 

(f) the total amount of money (received under any planning obligations) which was 
spent by the authority (including transferring it to another person to spend); 

7 

(g) in relation to money (received under planning obligations) which was allocated by 
the authority but not spent during the reported year, summary details of the items of 
infrastructure on which the money has been allocated, and the amount of money 
allocated to each item; 

 
8 

(h) in relation to money (received under planning obligations) which was spent by the 
authority during the reported year (including transferring it to another person to 
spend), summary details of— 

(i) the items of infrastructure on which that money (received under planning 
obligations) was spent, and the amount spent on each item; 

 
 
 

7, 11, 12 

(ii) the amount of money (received under planning obligations) spent on 
repaying money borrowed, including any interest, with details of the 
items of infrastructure which that money was used to provide (wholly or 
in part); 

NA 

2 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/contents/made 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/contents/made
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Schedule 2: Page 

(iii) the amount of money (received under planning obligations) spent in 
respect of monitoring (including reporting under regulation 121A) in 
relation to the delivery of planning obligations; 

 
7 

(i) the total amount of money (received under any planning obligations) during any 
year which was retained at the end of the reported year, and where any of the 
retained money has been allocated for the purposes of longer term maintenance 
(“commuted sums”), also identify separately the total amount of commuted sums 
held. 

 
N/A 

4. The matters which may be included in the section 106 report for each reported year 
are— 

(a) summary details of any funding or provision of infrastructure which is to be 
provided through a highway agreement under section 278 of the Highways 
Act 1980 which was entered into during the reported year, 

 
 

N/A 

(b) summary details of any funding or provision of infrastructure under a highway 
agreement which was provided during the reported year. 

N/A 

5. For the purposes of paragraph 3— 
(a) where the amount of money to be provided under any planning obligations is 

not known, an authority must provide an estimate; 

 
N/A 

(b) a non-monetary contribution includes any land or item of infrastructure 
provided pursuant to a planning obligation; 

7, 11 

(c) where the amount of money spent in respect of monitoring in relation to 
delivery of planning obligations is not known, an authority must provide an 
estimate.” 

N/A 

 


